
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr BE Sutton (Vice-Chairman)
Mr PS Bessant
Mr CW Boothby
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mr WJ Crooks
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr C Ladkin
Mr RB Roberts
Mrs H Smith
Mrs MJ Surtees
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 10 OCTOBER 2017 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 02 October 2017

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear.  Leave 
via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Abusive or aggressive behaviour

We are aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those affected 
by the decisions made by the committee. All persons present are reminded that the council will 
not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff, councillors or other visitors and 
anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the meeting and the building.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, the press 
and public are permitted to film and report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to 
film the meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 01455 255879 or 
email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk to make arrangements so we can ensure you 
are seated in a suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how we may 
accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  10 OCTOBER 2017

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting.

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  17/00848/OUT - OAKVIEW, PECKLETON LANE, DESFORD (Pages 3 - 8)

Application for residential development for two detached dwellings (Outline – access only). 

8.  15/00441/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF CHAPEL FIELDS LIVERY STABLES, CHAPEL LANE, 
WITHERLEY (Pages 9 - 22)

Application for erection of 10 dwellings and associated access. 

9.  17/00634/FUL - DUNLOP LIMITED, STATION ROAD, BAGWORTH (Pages 23 - 42)

Application for demolition of existing industrial unit and erection of 61 dwellings. 

10.  17/00606/CONDIT - THE OLD RECTORY NURSERY, 93 SHILTON ROAD, BARWELL 
(Pages 43 - 50)

Application for variation of condition 3 of planning permission 15/00611/COU to increase 
the number of children permitted from 42 to 64. 

11.  17/00776/FUL - 7 HUNTERS WALK, WITHERLEY, ATHERSTONE (Pages 51 - 58)

Application for erection of timber post and wire fence adjacent to Kennel Lane 
(resubmission of 17/00310/FUL). 

12.  17/00690/HOU - 6 AZALEA CLOSE, BURBAGE (Pages 59 - 64)

Application for erection of fence (retrospective). 

13.  17/00734/OUT - LAND ADJACENT TO DALEBROOK FARM, LEICESTER ROAD, EARL 
SHILTON (Pages 65 - 78)

Application for residential development up to 49 dwellings (Outline – all matters reserved). 



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

14.  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE (Pages 79 - 86)

To provide an update to Members on the number of active and closed planning 
enforcement cases within the borough.

15.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 87 - 90)

Update on appeals since the last meeting. 

16.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 



-47 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr BE Sutton – Vice-Chairman

Mr CW Boothby, Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins, 
Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr C Ladkin, Mr RB Roberts, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Miss DM Taylor and Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nicola Smith

135 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

136 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

137 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that the decision on application 17/00521/HOU had been issued but the 
other three decisions made at the previous meeting were subject to legal agreements 
which were being drafted.

138 17/00574/FUL - 1 BEACON VIEW, BAGWORTH, COALVILLE 

Application for erection of a 2.5 storey dwelling and associated garage.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report, with power to determine the final detail of conditions 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development.

Councillor Taylor entered the meeting at 6.42pm.

139 17/00353/FUL - 115 HIGH STREET, EARL SHILTON 

Application for change of use of first floor to three apartments and ground floor to mixed 
retail and café use.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Ladkin and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in 
the officer’s report and late items with powers to determine the final detail 
of the conditions delegated to the Head of Planning and Development.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-48 -

140 17/00751/FUL - THE HUTCH, BROAD LANE, STANTON UNDER BARDON 

It was noted that this application had been withdrawn.

141 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members received a report which provided and update on several appeals since the 
previous meeting. It was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

142 MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE 

The committee received an update on major projects in the borough. The following 
points were raised:

 The legal agreement for Barwell SUE was in the final stages
 The issue of viability in relation to Earl Shilton SUE was ongoing
 The legal agreement relating to land west of Hinckley would be finalised following 

the conclusion of negotiations between the landowner and the developer
 There had been a public consultation in relation to the proposed new Aldi store 

on Hollier’s Walk and a planning application was expected in due course
 The Estates & Asset Management team was working on the former leisure centre 

site and the co-op site.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 7.03 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 2



Planning Committee 10 October 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00848/OUT 
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Botterill 
Ward: Newbold Verdon With Desford & Peckleton 
 
Site: Oakview Peckleton Lane Desford 
 
Proposal: Residential development for two detached dwellings (Outline - access 

only) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission  for the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of two dwellings 
on land to the rear of Oak View, Peckleton Lane, Desford. This is an outline 
application with details provided of access only at this stage with layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping subject to future reserved matters application(s). The 
proposed access to the site would be via an existing access which currently serves 
the residential property known as Oak View. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 
 

3.1. The application site is located to the south of Desford outside of the settlement 
boundary within the countryside. The site is to the rear of Oak View and is currently 
used in association with Oak View’s residential curtilage. The site is screened by 
hedges to all sides. Oak View is the sole residential property in pro
[...]
evelopment Management Policies DPD. 

11.3. Notes to Applicant  

1. This application has been determined having regard to the following 
documents and plans submitted with the application, previous appeal 
decisions on the site and consultation responses received during the course 
of the application:- Planning Application Form, Design and Access Statement, 
Existing Site Plan (Drawing Number: 2831-01), Proposed Site Plan (Drawing 
Number: 2831-02 Rev a) and Proposed Site Plan (Drawing Number: 2831-03 
Rev a) received by the Local Planning Authority on the 21 August 2017. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 October 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 15/00441/FUL 
Applicant: A R Cartwright Ltd 
Ward: Twycross Sheepy & Witherley 
 
Site: Land South Of Chapel Fields Livery Stables, C hapel Lane, Witherley 
 
Proposal: Erection of 10 dwellings and associated a ccess 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission  subject to the reasons at the end of this report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of 10 dwellings 
comprising a mix of 2, 3 and 4 bedroom dwellings including two affordable units. 
Vehicular access would be onto Chapel Lane which is an unadopted, private road 
beyond the parish rooms. Chapel Lane would be widened to 4.8m wide and a 
footpath provided along the site frontage and would narrow to 3.7m at the parish 
rooms. 

2.2. The proposed layout includes an informal parking layout for the Parish rooms to the 
north western corner of the site indicating a total of 6 car parking spaces. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



2.3. The application was originally submitted proposing 21 dwellings but amended plans 
have been submitted during the determination of the application. 

3. Description of the Site and S
[...]
 of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00634/FUL 
Applicant: Partner Construction 
Ward: Ratby Bagworth And Thornton 
 
Site: Dunlop Limited Station Road Bagworth 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing industrial unit an d erection of 61 dwellings 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to:: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• 100% affordable housing provision 
• Primary education - £82,831.00 
• Off-site acoustic fence details, provision and maintenance 
• Off-site landscaping details, provision and maintenance 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



1.3. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back 
periods. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks planning permission for the erection of 61 dwellings and 
associated infrastructure. The development proposes 100% affordable housing of a 
social rented tenure only and comprises the following mix of dwellings 

• 4 x 1 bedroom flats; 
• 25 x 2 bedroom houses; and 
• 32 x 3 bedroom houses. 

2.2. The layout of the scheme has been substantially amended during the assessment 
of the application. 

3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The application site is bounded by residential properties to the west facing Station 
Road and to the north and east are fields. Adjoining the southern end of the 
application site is an employment/industrial site. 

3.2. The application site consists of derelict buildings previously used by Dunlop and 
land to the east comprising some woodland planting. The former Dunlop site 
c
[...]
 an adverse impact on features of ecological value. The 
proposed development is considered to be in accordance with Policies DM6, DM7, 
DM10, DM17 and DM18 of the SADMP. 

10.3. Contributions are sought for the following facilities: primary education, upper school 
education, post 16 education, travel packs, bus passes, improvement to bus stops, 
civic amenity, health and green space and play provision and for additional 
woodland planting off-site. A viability appraisal has demonstrated that only £82,831 
can be provided towards these contributions which are recommended to be spent 
on primary education. The proposal would place a strain on existing infrastructure, 
would reduce woodland cover contrary to Policy 21 of the Core Strategy and would 
not provide green space and play provision contrary to Policy 19 of the Core 
Strategy. However, significant weight is given to the benefits of providing 61 
affordable dwellings and therefore, on balance, the lack of contributions is 
considered acceptable in accordance with Policy DM3 of the SADMP. 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• The prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following obligations: 
• 100% affordable housing provision 
• Primary education - £82,831.00 
• Off-site acoustic fence details, provision and maintenance 
• Off-site landscaping details, provision and maintenance 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

11.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions. 

11.3. That the Head of Planning and Development be given delegated powers to 
determine the terms of the S106 agreement including trigger points and claw back 
periods. 

11.4. Conditions and Reasons  

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 

Reason : To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory 
[...]
 approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 October 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00606/CONDIT 
Applicant: Mrs Victoria Stone 
Ward: Barwell 
 
Site: The Old Rectory Nursery 93 Shilton Road Barwe ll 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 3 of planning perm ission 15/00611/COU to 

increase the number of children permitted from 42 t o 64 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions set out at the end of the report. 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. This application seeks to vary condition 3 of planning permission 15/00611/COU 
which states: 

“The number of children attending the Nursery shall not exceed 42.” 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10



2.2. The original application sought consent for change of use of the first floor from 
dwelling to nursery in conjunction with existing ground floor nursery use. The 
original application allowed the property to cater for 42 children (an increase of 14). 

2.3. The reasons given for the inclusion of the condition on the 2015 approval were to 
prevent the use becoming a source of annoyance to nearby residents and to ensure 
there was no detrimental impact upon highway safety.  
 

2.4. The nursery caters for a number of different age groups, ranging from babies (0-18 
months), toddlers (18-30 months), pre preschool (30-36 months) and preschool (36-
48 months).The current amendment proposed as part of this application is to 
increase the number of children permitted from 42 to 64.  

 
2.5. An additional site plan and a noise management plan were received during the 

course of the application addressing officer concerns regarding the parking layout 
on the site and the amenity of neighbours. 

 
3. Description of the Site and Surrounding Area 

3.1. The site is within the settlement boundary of Barwell. The site is accessed from 
Shilton Road and currently has parking for approximately 6 vehicles. The property is 
a detached two storey property with a large rear grassed area. The street is mainly 
characterised by large detached dwellings set back into the plots with mature 
planting along the boundaries, however the boundaries have been eroded to 
provide access to the dwellings. The area is characterised by residential 
development. 

3.2. The existing building has three rooms on the ground floor and three rooms on the 
first floor. A kitchen is located on the ground floor with a further office and a 
staffroom/children cooking area on the first floor. 

4. Relevant Planning History  

84/00612/4 Change of use from single 
dwelling to residential home for 
9 elderly persons 

Permission 21.08.1984 

85/00758/4 Change of use to day nursery 
for 40 children 

Refused 24.09.1985 

85/01173/4 Change of use from residential 
to residential including a day 
nursery for 7 children and the 
erection of a toilet block 
extension 

Permission 28.01.1986 

86/01304/4 Increase use of existing 
nursery for child care from 7 to 
10 children 

Permission 27.01.1987 

88/00526/4 Increase use of existing 
nursery for child care from 10 
to 20 children 

Permission 24.05.1988 

02/01045/FUL Erection of conservatory Permission 25.10.2002 

04/01133/COU Change of use from nursery 
limited to twenty children to 
nursery limited to twenty eight 
children 

Permission 10.11.2004 

15/00063/COU Change of use from first floor 
from dwelling use to nursery in 

Withdrawn 29.04.2015 

Page 44



conjunction with existing 
gr
[...]
mplaints on the proposal. 

8.17. Therefore it is not considered that by amending this condition which would increase 
the numbers of children at the property, the amenities of neighbouring residents 
would be significantly harmed so as to warrant refusal. 

8.18. The proposal is considered to comply with Policy DM10 of the SADMP. 

Impact upon highway safety 

8.19. Policy DM17 and DM18 of the SADMP states that proposals should ensure that 
there is adequate provision for on and off street parking for residents and visitors 
and there is no impact upon highway safety. 

8.20. Off street parking provision is provided to the front of the property and provides 
approximately 6 parking spaces.  

8.21. Leicestershire County Council (Highways) initially objected to the proposal, due to 
the lack of parking and the potential impact for on street parking and resultant 
impact upon highway safety. However, following the submission of additional 
information and a revised layout for parking on site this objection was removed. 

8.22. The amended parking layout provides provision for 11 spaces and 4 staff spaces. It 
is considered that the revised parking layout would allow vehicles to pull onto the 
site, park and manoeuvre without impacting upon highway safety. The applicant has 
confirmed it is not proposed to increase the number of staff numbers from existing, 
full time employees – 12 and part time employees – 4.  

8.23. In addition, the use of alternative means of transport to the site would be 
encouraged. In relation to potential delays and congestion, given that the drop off 
and collection of the children would be a relatively quick activity, associated impacts 
would not be sustained and would not justify refusal of the application. Impacts 
experienced would be time specific and would not lead to constant congestion or 
parking problems, as such are not considered to be significantly harmful to lead to a 
detrimental impact upon highway safety. Further to this, 
[...]
es DM17 and DM18 of the adopted 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document. 

 
11.4. Notes to Applicant  

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 October 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00776/FUL 
Applicant: Dr David Hickie 
Ward: Twycross Sheepy & Witherley 
 
Site: 7 Hunters Walk Witherley Atherstone 
 
Proposal: Erection of timber post and wire fence ad jacent to Kennel Lane 

(resubmission of 17/00310/FUL) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

• Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

1.2. That the Head of Planning and Development be given powers to determine the final 
detail of planning conditions.  

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. The application site is adjacent to Kennel Lane, a C Road which is the main access 
road into the rural village of Witherley from the A5 and is within the settlement 
boundary. The proposal is to erect a timber and post fence measuring 1.05m in 
height and 100m in length and the planting of native hedgerow in the ditch which is 
located to the rear of no’s 3, 4, 7 and 8 Hunters Walk. It is proposed to erect the 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



fence and plant the hedgerow to act as deterrence for intruders in the Hunters Walk 
area of Witherley Village. 

2.2. This application is a resubmission of a previously withdrawn application 
(17/00310/FUL); the key change in the application is the height of the wire and 
timber fence that would border the highway which at 1.05m is classed as 
development and requires full planning permission. 

3. Desc
[...]
minent corner 
location. The fencing is considered to be contrary to Policy DM10 of the Site 
Allocation and Development Management Policies DPD. Therefore, the application 
is recommended for refusal. 
 

11. Recommendation 

11.1. Refuse planning permission subject to the reasons at the end of this report. 

11.2. Conditions and Reasons / Reasons  

1. By virtue of its siting; height and design; the fencing has a detrimental impact 
upon the visual appearance and open character of the street scene at this 
prominent corner location. The fence is therefore contrary to Policy DM10 of the 
Site Allocation and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 

11.3.    Notes to Applicant  

1. This application has been determined having regard to the following 
documents and plans submitted with the application on the site and 
consultation responses received during the course of the application:- 
Planning Application Form, Site Location Plan (received on the 18 July 2017) 
and Boundary Fence Plan (received on the 13 July 2017).  

 

 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 10 October 2017 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
Planning Ref: 17/00734/OUT 
Applicant: Mr Maurice Black 
Ward: Earl Shilton 
 
Site: Land Adjacent To Dalebrook Farm Leicester Roa d Earl Shilton 
 
Proposal: Residential development up to 49 dwelling s (Outline - all matters 

reserved) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & B osworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006  

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Refuse planning permission  subject to: 

• The reasons at the end of this report. 

 

2. Planning Application Description 

2.1. The application seeks planning permission with all matters reserved for the erection 
of residential development for up to 49 dwellings. 

2.2. Whilst all matters are reserved an indicative site plan has been provided which 
shows how the access will utilise the existing access off Leicester Road and where 
[...]
1 dwelling (resubmission))

Start Date
Awaiting  Decision

26.06.17

CA 17/00048/S215S
(Pins Ref 3185061)

WR Mr Balbir Singh Former Police Station
Upper Bond Street
Hinckley

Awaiting Start Date

P
age 88



3

17/00008/PP SF 16/01003/OUT
(PINS Ref 3173191)

WR Mr & Mrs Raynor
Hill Rise
Station Road
Desford

Land Adj Hill Rise
Station Road
Desford
(Two new dwellings (outline - access
and layout))

Start Date
Awaiting  Decision

17.05.17

Decisions Received

17/00013/PP RWE 16/00726/OUT
(PINS Ref 3174326)

WR Ms J Perrin
c/o Agent

65 Coventry Road
Burbage
Hinckley
(Demolition of no. 65 Coventry Road
and erection of 13 no. dwellings (outline
- access, layout and scale))

DISMISSED 07.09.17

17/00009/PP RWR 16/01148/FUL
(PINS Ref 3175878)

WR Mr Nigel Foulds Hill Farm, Markfield Lane,
Botcheston, LE9 9FH
(Erection of one detached dwelling -
single storey bungalow)

DISMISSED 27.09.17

Rolling 1 April 2017 - 22 September 2017

Planning Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

Officer Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis       

Councillor Decision
Allow       Spt         Dis 

Non Determination
Allow       Spt         Dis       

12 4 8 0 0         4            0             8        0            0           0       0              0            0

Enforcement Appeal Decisions

No of Appeal
Decisions Allowed Dismissed Split Withdrawn

0 0 0 0 0

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 17/00848/OUT - Oakview, Peckleton Lane, Desford
	8 15/00441/FUL - Land South of Chapel Fields Livery Stables, Chapel Lane, Witherley
	9 17/00634/FUL - Dunlop Limited, Station Road, Bagworth
	10 17/00606/CONDIT - The Old Rectory Nursery, 93 Shilton Road, Barwell
	11 17/00776/FUL - 7 Hunters Walk, Witherley, Atherstone
	12 17/00690/HOU - 6 Azalea Close, Burbage
	13 17/00734/OUT - Land Adjacent To Dalebrook Farm, Leicester Road, Earl Shilton
	14 Planning enforcement update
	15 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-55 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

10 OCTOBER 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman

Mr CW Boothby, Mrs MA Cook, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr E Hollick, 
Mrs J Kirby, Mr KWP Lynch (for Mrs L Hodgkins), Mr K Morrell (for Mr BE Sutton), 
Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, Miss DM Taylor and Ms BM Witherford

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr RG Allen and 
Mr LJP O'Shea were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Helen Knott, Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson and Nicola Smith

165 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hodgkins, Ladkin, 
Roberts, Sutton and Wright, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance 
with council procedure rule 10:

Councillor Lynch for Councillor Hodgkins
Councillor Morrell for Councillor Sutton.

It was noted that Councillor Crooks would be arriving late.

166 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was moved by Councillor Ward, seconded by Councillor Taylor and

RESOLVED – Councillor Cook be appointed vice-chairman for this 
meeting only.

167 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Hollick and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman.

168 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Cook referred to applications 15/00441/FUL and 17/00776/FUL and stated 
that she had taken no part in the discussions on them at parish council level.

Councillor Lynch declared a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/00690/HOU as a 
member of Burbage Parish Council’s Planning Committee.

169 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that all decisions had been issued.



-56 -

170 17/00634/FUL - DUNLOP LIMITED, STATION ROAD, BAGWORTH 

Application for demolitions of existing industrial unit and erection of 61 dwellings.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was moved 
by Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor Smith that the application be refused 
due to the lack of need for affordable housing in Bagworth. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was LOST.

Councillor Crooks entered the meeting at 7.02pm.

It was moved by Councillor Hollick, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to:

(i) the prior completion of a S106 agreement to secure the following 
obligations:
 100% affordable housing provision
 £82,831.00 to primary education
 Off-site acoustic fence details, provision and maintenance
 Off-site landscaping details, provision and maintenance;

(ii) the conditions outlined in the officer’s report and late items.

Councillor O’Shea left the meeting at this juncture.

171 17/00734/OUT - LAND ADJACENT TO DALEBROOK FARM, LEICESTER ROAD, EARL 
SHILTON 

Application for residential development up to 49 dwellings (outline – all matters 
reserved).

It was moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the reasons outlined in 
the officer’s report and late items, subject to no new material planning 
considerations being raised during the remaining consultation response 
period to the 19 October 2017.

Councillor Allen left the meeting at this juncture.

172 15/00441/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF CHAPEL FIELDS LIVERY STABLES, CHAPEL 
LANE, WITHERLEY 

Application for erection of ten dwellings and associated access.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Ward and

RESOLVED – planning permission be refused for the reasons contained 
in the officer’s report and late items.

Councillor Taylor left the meeting at 7.48pm.



-57 -

173 17/00848/OUT - OAKVIEW, PECKLETON LANE, DESFORD 

Application for residential development for two detached dwellings (outline – access 
only).

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be refused, it was 
moved by Councillor Surtees and seconded by Councillor Morrell that permission be 
granted as the development was within a garden, would not be visible from the road and 
the proposals had received no objections from neighbours. Upon being put to the vote, 
the motion was LOST.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cope and

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report and late items.

Councillor Taylor returned to the meeting at 8.10pm.

174 17/00606/CONDIT - THE OLD RECTORY NURSERY, 93 SHILTON ROAD, BARWELL 

Application for variation of condition 3 of planning permission 15/00611/COU to increase 
the number of children permitted from 42 to 64.

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

175 17/00776/FUL - 7 HUNTERS WALK, WITHERLEY, ATHERSTONE 

Application for erection of a timber post and wire fence adjacent to Kennel Lane 
(resubmission of 17/00310/FUL).

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, 
members felt that the fence would be detrimental to the visual amenity of the area. It was 
moved by Councillor Cook and seconded by Councillor Surtees that they be minded to 
refuse permission. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – members be minded to refuse permission and the 
application be brought back to the next meeting.

176 17/00690/HOU - 6 AZALEA CLOSE, BURBAGE 

Application for erection of fence (retrospective).

Councillor Boothby left the meeting at 9.04pm.

It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor Lynch and

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons set out in the 
officer’s report.



-58 -

177 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

The committee received an update in relation to ongoing enforcement cases. In relation 
to the Good Friday site, it was noted that the court had not yet set a date for the trial for 
an injunction.

In relation to the former police station in Hinckley, it was noted that updated plans in 
relation to an application to regularise the breaches on the site were expected. Members 
expressed concern about the poor workmanship on the site.

178 APPEALS PROGRESS 

Members noted the progress update in relation to various appeals.

(The Meeting closed at 9.16 pm)

CHAIRMAN


